

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

---

JAIME CASTILLO, BRAD EUGENE BRANCH, RENOS  
LENNY AVRAAM, GRAEME LEONARD CRADDOCK,  
KEVIN A. WHITECLIFF,

*Petitioners*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK\*  
10560 Main Street, Suite 404  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
*Counsel for Jaime Castillo*

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover.]

John F. Carroll  
111 West Olmos  
San Antonio, Texas 78212  
(210) 829-7183  
*Counsel for Petitioner Renos Avraam*

Richard G. Ferguson  
P.O. Drawer 7695  
Waco, Texas 76714  
(254) 772-5525  
*Counsel for Petitioner Brad Eugene Branch*

Stanley Rentz  
506 Franklin Avenue  
Waco, Texas 76701-2111  
(254) 755-7023  
*Counsel for Petitioner Graeme Leonard Craddock*

Steven R. Rosen  
440 Louisiana, Suite 2100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 227-2900  
*Counsel for Petitioner Kevin A. Whitecliff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING. ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW. ....	1
JURISDICTION. ....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES. . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
(i) Proceedings in the Courts Below. ....	2
(ii) Statement of Facts. ....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....	6
ARGUMENT. ....	8
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DEPARTED FROM THE RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT PROTECTING FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS SET FORTH IN <i>JONES V. UNITED STATES</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999), WHICH MANDATES THE INTERPRETATION THAT THE TYPE OF FIREARM IS AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE. ....	8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE  
CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON WHETHER, UNDER  
18 U.S.C. § 924(C), THE INDICTMENT MUST  
ALLEGE AND THE JURY MUST FIND USE  
OF AN ENHANCED FIREARM. . . . . 21

CONCLUSION. . . . . 30

APPENDIX

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit, August 2, 1996. . . . . 1a

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit Denying the Petition for Rehearing and  
Suggestion for Rehearing En Banc, September  
25, 1996. . . . . 117a

Sentencing Findings and Opinion of the U.S.  
District Court, June 21, 1994. . . . . 119a

Notice of Denial of Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari,  
April 21, 1997. . . . . 142a

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit, June 22, 1999. . . . . 144a

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit Denying the Petition for Rehearing and  
Petition for Rehearing En Banc, July 28, 1999. . . . . 153a

Order of the U.S. District Court Resentencing  
Defendants, September 5, 1997. . . . . 165a

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const., Amend. V. . . . . 170a  
U.S. Const., Amend VI. . . . . 170a  
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1), (3). . . . . 170a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) . . . . .	2, 7, 28, 29, 30
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) . . . . .	18
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .	15
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) . . . . .	18
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.2d. 311 (1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	13, 27
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	13



<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) . . . . .	13
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954) . . . . .	30
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) . . . . .	5, 7, 29, 30
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) . . . . .	18
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1707 (1999) . . . . .	15, 29
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Kang</i> , 84 Haw. 352, 933 P.2d 1386 (App. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Alborola-Rodriguez</i> , 153 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Alerta</i> , 96 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 24268 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 91 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1185 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 179 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Correa-Ventura</i> , 6 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 184 F.3d 366, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 15614 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Eads</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 20966 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Feinberg</i> , 98 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 77 F.3d 274 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 167 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 959 F.2d 246 (D.C.Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 932 (1992) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 981 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 7 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	23, 26
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 178 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17

<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 27 F.3d 710 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Nuñez</i> , 180 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 1340 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rangel</i> , 103 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 841 F. Supp. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 53 F.3d 545 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 893 (1995) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 84 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Shea</i> , 150 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1998) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , No. 94-5307, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 5802 (4th Cir. March 22, 1995) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Shuler</i> , 181 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 975 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 932 (1993) . . . . .	22

*United States v. Staples*, 971 F.2d 608 (10th Cir. 1992),  
*rev'd. on other grounds*, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Thompson*, 82 F.3d 849 (9th Cir.  
1996) . . . . . 29

*United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.*,  
504 U.S. 505 (1992) . . . . . 19, 20

*United States v. Wills*, 88 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 25

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Amendment V . . . . . 1, 6, 7, 8, 14, 17, 21

U.S. Const., Amendment VI . . . . . 1, 6, 7, 8, 14, 21

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . . 2

18 U.S.C. § 111(b) . . . . . 17

18 U.S.C. § 521(b) . . . . . 17

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(A) . . . . . 12

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23) . . . . . 12

18 U.S.C. § 922 . . . . . 12

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(4).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(4). ....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(c).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) . ....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924. ....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(B).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) . ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) . ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(n).....	12
18 U.S.C. §1111(a) . ....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1114. ....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1117 . ....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1791 . ....	17

18 U.S.C. § 2119 .....	9, 10, 11, 16
26 U.S.C. § 5322(a) .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(6) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 5861 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 5871 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l) .....	1
P.L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449, 457 (1986) .....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	14
CONG. REC. (1986) .....	19, 20
H.Rpt. 99-495, 99 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	19
Knoll, M. & R. Singer, <i>Searching for the "Tail of the Dog": Finding "Elements" of Crimes in the Wake of McMillan v. Pa.</i> , 22 Seattle U.L.Rev. 1057 (1999) .....	13

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 ..... 30

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4..... 30
